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B. On behalf of the Respondent: Dr. Wester-Broner, having been apprised of her right to 
be represented by counsel, appeared at the hearing on her own behalf. 

 
 

EVIDENCE EXAMINED 
 

I. Testimony Heard 
 

A. Presented by the State 
 

1. Phillip L. Border, M.D.  
2. Victoria L. Sanelli, M.D.  
3. Barbara A. Jacobs, Esq. 
4. Cynthia Dianne Wester-Broner, M.D., as if on cross-examination 
 

B. Presented by the Respondent 
 

Cynthia Dianne Wester-Broner, M.D. 
 
II. Exhibits Examined 
 

Presented by the State  
 
A. State’s Exhibits 1A-1L: Procedural exhibits.  
 
B. State’s Exhibit 2: Certified copies of documents submitted to the Board by 

Dr. Wester-Broner in applying for restoration of her certificate to practice medicine 
and surgery in this State. 

 
C. State’s Exhibit 3: Certified copies of documents related to the Board’s April 11, 

2001, Findings, Order and Journal Entry pertaining to Dr. Wester-Broner. 
 
D. State’s Exhibits 4 and 5: Reports of evaluation of Dr. Wester-Broner written by 

Phillip L. Borders, M.D., Licking Memorial Health Professionals, Newark, Ohio. 
(Note: These exhibits are sealed to protect patient confidentiality.) 

 
E. State’s Exhibit 6: Report of evaluation of Dr. Wester-Broner written by Victoria L. 

Sanelli, M.D., Center for Akron Psychiatry, Akron, Ohio. (Note: This exhibit is 
sealed to protect patient confidentiality.)  
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SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 

All exhibits and transcripts of testimony, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly 
reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and 
Recommendation. 
 
1.  Cynthia Dianne Wester-Broner, M.D., testified that she had received her medical degree 

from the University of South Florida in Tampa, Florida.  In 1982, Dr. Wester-Broner 
completed a pediatric residency at the University of South Florida.  She remained on staff 
at the University of South Florida for the following three years.  Subsequently, 
Dr. Wester-Broner participated in a pediatric critical care fellowship at the University of 
Tennessee in Memphis, Tennessee.  In 1989, upon finishing her fellowship, 
Dr. Wester-Broner accepted a position in clinical medicine and research at Children’s 
Hospital in Columbus, Ohio.  Dr. Wester-Broner remained at Children’s Hospital until 
1998.  After leaving Children’s Hospital, Dr. Wester-Broner remained unemployed until 
October 2003.  Since that time, Dr. Wester-Broner has been serving as an 
educator/lecturer for Microdose International, Inc. (Hearing Transcript [Tr.] at 103-106; 
State’s Exhibit [St. Ex.] 2 at 1) 

 
 Dr. Wester-Broner is certified in pediatric critical care medicine by the American Board of 

Pediatrics. (St. Ex. 2 at 21, 28)  She holds expired licenses to practice medicine and surgery 
in Florida and Tennessee; her Ohio certificate is currently under suspension. (Tr. at 103) 

 
2. By letter dated March 2, 2001, the Board advised Dr. Wester-Broner that it had reason to 

believe that she was unable to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
care due to mental or physical illness. (St. Ex. 3 at 6)  As basis for that belief, the Board 
provided as follows:   

 
(1)  On or about June 28, 1998, [Dr. Wester-Broner’s] medical staff privileges 

were indefinitely suspended at Children’s Hospital, Columbus, Ohio, 
because her mental state was deemed to have contributed to her display of 
disruptive behavior and unprofessional conduct.  Specifically, Children’s 
Hospital alleged that [Dr. Wester-Broner] “had not conducted herself in a 
professional and courteous way so as to reflect a respect for the rights of 
others and foster quality patient care.”  Children’s Hospital also alleged that 
[Dr. Wester-Broner’s] “disruptive behavior further prevented Children’s 
Hospital from scheduling a hearing to make its action effective.” 

 
(2) On or about March 21, 2001, Children’s Hospital, Columbus, Ohio, 

extended its action of June 28, 1998 (see (1) above), and permanently 
suspended [Dr. Wester-Broner’s] medical staff privileges and membership 
at the hospital.  The hospital found that [Dr. Wester-Broner’s] “mental state 
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[had] contributed to unprofessional conduct and disruptive behavior which 
could be an impediment to critical decision-making affecting patient care.” 

 
(3) A representative of Children’s Hospital reported to a State Medical Board of 

Ohio Investigator on May 11, 2000, that [Dr. Wester-Broner] had displayed 
delusional and unrealistic thinking.  In particular, [Dr. Wester-Broner] had 
started to refer to another physician at the hospital as her husband, had used 
this physician’s name on papers to obtain a home loan, and had sent this 
particular physician unwelcome e-mail messages. 

 
(4) In a meeting with a State Medical Board of Ohio Investigator on May 25, 

2000, [Dr. Wester-Broner] informed that she had received psychological 
and psychiatric treatment in the past. 

 
(St. Ex. 3 at 6) 

 
 In the March 2001 letter, the Board further advised Dr. Wester-Broner that she was 

required to submit to a psychiatric evaluation and that failure to submit to the examination 
would constitute an admission of the allegations against her.  Although Dr. Wester-Broner 
had been advised of the time and date of the evaluation, she did not appear for the 
evaluation.  Moreover, she did not provide the Board with any justification for failing to 
appear for the evaluation. (St. Ex. 3 at 7) 

 
 Therefore, in accordance with statutory authority, on April 11, 2001, the Board approved 

and confirmed a Findings, Order and Journal Entry, in the matter of Cynthia W. 
Broner, M.D., [Dr. Wester-Broner] based on Dr. Wester-Broner’s violation of Section 
4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code.  The Board ordered that Dr. Wester-Broner’s 
certificate to practice medicine and surgery shall be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time, and that it would not consider reinstatement of her certificate until certain conditions 
were met.  These conditions included that Dr. Wester-Broner “shall submit two written 
reports indicating that, no more than three months prior to submitting her completed 
application for reinstatement, she shall have been psychiatrically evaluated, at which time 
her ability to practice medicine would be assessed and she would have been found capable 
of practicing medicine according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care.”  The 
Board further ordered that, in the event that Dr. Wester-Broner had not been engaged in the 
active practice of medicine for a period in excess of two years prior to application for 
reinstatement, the Board may exercise its discretion under Section 4731.222, Ohio Revised 
Code, to require additional evidence of her fitness to resume practice. (St. Ex. 3 at 7-8) 

 
3.  In April 2004, Dr. Wester-Broner submitted to the Board an “Application for License 

Restoration - Medicine or Osteopathic Medicine,” which remains pending at this time.  In 
the application, Dr. Wester-Broner informed the Board that she has not actively practiced 
medicine and surgery since 1998. (St. Ex. 2; Tr. at 95-96) 
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4.  By letter dated February 17, 2004, Phillip L. Borders, M.D., a psychiatrist, advised that he 

had evaluated Dr. Wester-Broner on January 30, 2004.  Dr. Borders provided a lengthy 
discussion of that evaluation.  Dr. Borders further noted in his “Impressions” that it was 
difficult to specify an Axis I diagnosis for Dr. Wester-Broner.  He explained that the 
history she provided had been fragmented, her insight had been impaired, and her thinking 
had been illogical.  Moreover, Dr. Borders opined that he would be unable to recommend 
medical licensure for Dr. Wester-Broner at that time.  He recommended that 
Dr. Wester-Broner undergo full psychological testing, including an MMPI, to assist in 
formulating a diagnosis. (St. Ex. 4) 

 
 Dr. Borders evaluated Dr. Wester-Broner again on March 15, 2005.  Dr. Borders continued 

to be concerned with Dr. Wester-Broner’s lack of insight, and questioned the possibility of 
her having a psychotic disorder.  Again, Dr. Borders opined that he could not recommend 
licensure for Dr. Wester-Broner at that time. (St. Ex. 5)  

 
5. Dr. Borders testified at hearing on behalf of the state.  Dr. Borders testified that he had 

received his medical degree from the Northeastern Ohio University College of Medicine.  
Subsequently, he completed a psychiatric residency at the same institution.  Dr. Borders 
stated that he has practiced psychiatry for nine years, and for six of those years he has been 
the Medical Director of Psychiatric Services at Licking Memorial Hospital’s Behavioral 
Health Unit at Shepherd Hill.  Dr. Borders testified that he is certified in psychiatry by the 
American Board of Psychiatry and Neurology. (Tr. at 16-18) 

 
 Dr. Borders testified regarding his evaluations of Dr. Wester-Broner.  He stated that the 

history she had provided was “rather fragmented,” likely due to her impaired insight and 
disorganized thinking.  As an example, Dr. Borders discussed Dr. Wester-Broner’s 
inconsistent reports of her relationship with the physician at Children’s Hospital.  
Dr. Borders stated that, during the first interview, Dr. Wester-Broner had denied ever 
having claimed that the Children’s Hospital physician was her husband, that she had used 
his name on a mortgage application, or that she had sent him unwelcome e-mail messages.  
Yet, in a document hand written by Dr. Wester-Broner in 2001, Dr. Wester-Broner had 
stated that she had married this physician in 1995, that they planned to purchase a new 
home, and that she had signed mortgage papers in his name.  Nevertheless, in a 2003 letter, 
Dr. Wester-Broner denied saying that the physician was her husband or that she had 
applied for a mortgage with him.  At the same time, she said that she could not understand 
why the Board would be interested in a licensee applying for a house mortgage with her 
fiancé or significant other.  Finally, during her second interview with Dr. Borders, 
Dr. Wester-Broner stated that she and this physician had been pretending to be husband of 
wife.  She stated they had been playing a game at the hospital and that everyone had been 
aware of the game. (Tr. at 19-20, 23-25, 46) 
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 Dr. Borders further testified that Dr. Wester-Broner had also made rather confusing 
statements regarding her prior relationship with a psychiatrist.  Dr. Wester-Broner reported 
to Dr. Borders that she had seen the psychiatrist because she had been sent there by the 
National Board of Medical Examiners [NBME] “to evaluate psychiatry.”  She further 
stated that she had been chosen for this assignment because she had passed the portion of 
the NBME examination devoted to psychiatry, which had made her qualified to evaluate 
psychiatrists.  Dr. Wester-Broner insisted that this was true despite the fact that she had no 
specialization or Board certification in psychiatry. (Tr. at 25-26)   

 
 Dr. Borders revealed other instances of Dr. Wester-Broner’s inconsistent or disorganized 

thinking. (Tr. at 26-35, 43-60) 
 
 Dr. Borders stated that Dr. Wester-Broner had seemed somewhat narcissistic, grandiose, 

paranoid, and eccentric.  Dr. Borders explained that he had had difficulty arriving at 
appropriate diagnoses due to Dr. Wester-Broner’s disorganized presentation.  Nevertheless, 
he suggested that, for an Axis I diagnosis, Dr. Wester-Broner may suffer from a delusional 
disorder or a psychotic disorder, not otherwise specified.  Dr. Borders also opined that, for 
Axis II diagnoses, Dr. Wester-Broner may have a schizotypal personality style, reflected by 
eccentric or bizarre associations in thinking.  She may also have a paranoid personality 
style, reflected by her suspicions about society, employers, and government.  Finally, 
Dr. Borders opined that Dr. Wester-Broner may have a narcissistic personality style, 
reflected by her need to over-represent herself to compensate for insecurity about herself. 
(Tr. at 36-40) 

 
 Finally, Dr. Borders concluded that Dr. Wester-Broner is incapable of practicing medicine 

according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care. (Tr. at 51-52) 
 
6.  By letter dated August 3, 2005, Victoria L. Sanelli, M.D., a psychiatrist, advised that she 

had seen Dr. Wester-Broner for evaluation on June 7, 2005.  In her report of the evaluation, 
Dr. Sanelli stated that she had found Dr. Wester-Broner to be “vague” and “guarded” about 
significant events in her life.  Dr. Sanelli further stated that Dr. Wester-Broner had had no 
insight into the seriousness of her behavior that had led to the suspension of her privileges 
at Children’s Hospital and the suspension of her certificate by the Board.  Dr. Sanelli 
opined that Dr. Wester-Broner suffered from a delusional disorder that, in combination 
with her lack of insight, rendered her incapable of practicing medicine according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of care. (St. Ex. 6) 

 
7. Dr. Sanelli testified at hearing on behalf of the Board.  Dr. Sanelli testified that she had 

obtained her medical degree from the University of Connecticut in 1996, and had 
completed a psychiatry residency in 2001.  Dr. Sanelli stated that she is the Medical 
Director of the Addiction Program at St. Thomas Summa Hospitals in Akron, Ohio.  She 
also maintains a private practice in general adult psychiatry.  Dr. Sanelli is certified by the 
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American Board of Psychiatry and Neurology and by the American Society of Addiction 
Medicine. (Tr. at 61-64) 

 
 Dr. Sanelli testified that, during her evaluation of Dr. Wester-Broner, Dr. Wester-Broner 

had been unable to provide a clear history of the events that had led to the suspension of 
her license.  Moreover, Dr. Sanelli testified that she had been concerned about 
Dr. Wester-Broner’s indifference and lack of emotional response to significantly difficult 
events in her life, such as her deteriorating social situation and the loss of her children. 
(Tr. at 66-87) 

 
 Dr. Sanelli testified that it is difficult to diagnose Dr. Wester-Broner, due to 

Dr. Wester-Broner’s lack of insight and inability to provide much clear information 
regarding her history.  Dr. Sanelli concluded that delusional disorder is the most likely 
diagnosis.  Moreover, Dr. Sanelli concluded that Dr. Wester-Broner is unable to practice 
medicine and surgery due to her lack of insight and psychiatric impairment. (Tr. at 78-80) 

 
8. At hearing, Dr. Wester-Broner discussed many of the personal and professional matters that 

had been addressed by Dr. Borders and Dr. Sanelli. (Tr. at 106-117)  
 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. On April 11, 2001, the Board approved and confirmed a Findings, Order and Journal Entry 

pertaining to Cynthia Dianne Wester-Broner, M.D.  The Board based its action on 
Dr. Wester-Broner’s violation of Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code.  Moreover, 
the Board ordered that Dr. Wester-Broner’s certificate to practice medicine and surgery in 
Ohio is suspended for an indefinite period of time, and that it would not consider 
reinstatement of her certificate until certain conditions had been met.  Among those 
conditions, Dr. Wester-Broner was required to submit two written reports indicating that 
she had been psychiatrically evaluated, and that it had been determined that she is capable 
of practicing medicine and surgery according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
care.   

 
2 In April 2004, Dr. Wester-Broner submitted to the Board an Application for License 

Restoration Medicine or Osteopathic Medicine.  At that time, she had not met the 
requirements set forth in the Board’s April 2001 Findings, Order and Journal Entry.  Since 
that time, Dr. Wester-Broner has been evaluated by two psychiatrists, both of whom opined 
that Dr. Wester-Broner is not currently capable of practicing medicine and surgery 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care.  Moreover, Dr. Wester-Broner 
has not submitted any reports indicating that she is capable of practicing medicine and 
surgery according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care. 

 
3. Dr. Wester-Broner has not practiced medicine and surgery since 1998. 
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